# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fidus Mezzanine Capital, L.P.		108/02/2010 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bob's Discount Furniture, LLC
Street Address:	428 Tolland Tumpike
City:	Manchester
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06042
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2023414	BOB'S DISCOUNT FURNITURE
Registration Number:	1902035	BOB'S DISCOUNT FURNITURE
Registration Number:	3355727	BOB-O-PEDIC

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)728-2614

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-841-5718

Email: trademarks@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel L. Pugliese, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SKCE-092-010 DILIGENCE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rachel L. Pugliese

TRADEMARK REEL: 004252 FRAME: 0993 \$90.00 2023414

900168439 REEL: 004

Signature:	/Rachel L. Pugliese/
Date:	08/03/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=Bob's - USPTO Release#page1.tif source=Bob's - USPTO Release#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004252 FRAME: 0994

### RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, BOB'S DISCOUNT FURNITURE, LLC (the "Debtor") is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or the appropriate registry or filing office in the applicable country in which such marks are registered or registrations are pending) as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Debtor entered into an Investment Agreement dated as of December 19, 2007, in favor of FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL, L.P., as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), with offices at 190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2140, Chicago, Illinois 60603, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Reel 003681 at Frame 0748 pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Agent, according to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release and relinquish, and does hereby reassign to the Debtor, without representation or warranty, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Trademark Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL, L.P., as Collateral Agent

By: Fidus Mezzanine Capital GP, LLC,

its General Partner

By: Edward

Title: managing

August Z , 2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004252 FRAME: 0995

### Schedule A

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

## **U.S. Registered Trademarks of Debtor**

Registration Number	Serial Number	Mark
2023414	74733445	BOB'S DISCOUNT FURNITURE
1902035	74492252 [This mark has been abandoned.]	BOB'S DISCOUNT FURNITURE
3355727	77147738	BOB-O-PEDIC

## **U.S. Trademark Applications of Debtor**

Application Number	Application Date	Mark
None.		

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/03/2010 REEL: 004252 FRAME: 0996